
Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

Southern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 7th February, 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2018.

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 17/5016N Land At Mill Street & Lockitt Street, Crewe: Hybrid planning 
application comprising (1) Full Planning Application for the erection of two 
Class A1 retail units and one Class A1/A3 unit with associated car parking and 
servicing areas, access, landscaping and associated works, including 
relocation of electricity sub-station, following demolition of existing buildings 
and structures; (2) Outline Planning Application with all matters reserved 
except for access for the erection of up to 53 dwellings with associated 
infrastructure for Mr M Freeman, Clowes Developments (North West) Limited  
(Pages 11 - 28)

To consider the above planning application.

6. 17/5999C 79, Union Street, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 4BG: Retrospective 
application for change of use from garage services to hand car wash and 
valeting facility for Mr Artan Kertolli  (Pages 29 - 36)

To consider the above planning application.

7. 17/5170C Land South Of Dragons Lane, Moston: Variation of condition 3 on 
12/0971C - The use of land for the stationing of caravans for residential 
purposes for 4 no. gypsy pitches together with the formation of additional hard 
standing and utility/ dayrooms ancillary to that use for Mr Martin Smith

           (Pages 37 - 50)

To consider the above planning application.

8. Planning Appeals  (Pages 51 - 64)

To consider a report regarding the outcome of Planning Appeals decided between 1 
October 2017 and 31 December 2017.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 10th January, 2018 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda Bailey, D Bebbington, P Butterill, S Edgar, A Kolker, 
J Rhodes, B Roberts and B Walmsley

OFFICERS PRESENT

Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer)
Andrew Goligher (Principal Development Control Officer - Highways)
Gareth Taylerson (Principal Planning Officer)
James Thomas (Senior Lawyer)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies

Councillors W S Davies and J Clowes (note: Councillor Clowes attended the 
meeting to address the Committee as a Ward Councillor with respect to 
application number 17/2211N)  

72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

The following declarations were made in the interests of openness:

With regard to application number 17/4995N, Councillor S Edgar declared 
that he was the Ward Councillor.

All Members of the Committee declared that they had received 
correspondence with regard to application number 17/2211N.

73 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



74 17/3915C LAND SOUTH OF MIDDLEWICH ROAD AND EAST OF 
ABBEY ROAD, SANDBACH: APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS 
(APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE) FOLLOWING 
OUTLINE APPROVAL 12/1463C - ERECTION OF 126 TWO STOREY 
DETACHED, SEMI DETACHED AND MEWS DWELLINGS, 
LANDSCAPING, OPEN SPACE, PARKING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
FOR MR CHRIS DOBSON, REDROW HOMES & ANWYL HOMES 

Note: Mr J Narsai-Latham attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on behalf of the applicant.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

RESOLVED
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. Approved Plans
2. Implementation of the approved landscaping
3. Prior to the first occupation of the development a scheme to provide 

an additional 4 pieces of play equipment within the Community Park 
on phase 1 in accordance with the submitted plans

4. Submission of an updated Tree Protection Plan to include all lengths 
of boundary hedgerow

5. Construction specification details for the emergency 
access/pedestrian/cycle link  to Abbey Road (between 35 and 43 
Abbey Road) to be submitted and approved

6. Updated survey for other protected species
7. Nesting birds timing of works
8. Scheme of nesting bird/roosting bat mitigation
9. A scheme of boundary treatment to be submitted and approved
10. Submission of Electric Vehicle Charging Specification for all 

properties with a garage
11. Materials in accordance with the approved plans
12. Levels in accordance with the submitted plan

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.



75 17/3916C LAND SOUTH OF MIDDLEWICH ROAD AND EAST OF 
ABBEY ROAD, SANDBACH: ERECTION OF 25 TWO STOREY 
DETACHED DWELLINGS, LANDSCAPING, OPEN SPACE, PARKING 
AND ASSOCIATED WORKS FOR MR CHRIS DOBSON, REDROW 
HOMES LTD & ANWYL HOMES 

Note: Mr J Narsai-Latham had registered his intention to address the 
Committee on behalf of the applicant but did not speak.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

RESOLVED
 
(a)  That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 

APPROVED subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to 
secure:

1. A scheme of affordable housing to provide 5 rented units – Tenure 
split to be confirmed. The scheme shall include:
- The numbers, type, tenure and location on the site of the 

affordable housing provision 
- The timing of the construction of the affordable housing and its 

phasing in relation to the occupancy of the market housing 
- The arrangements for the transfer of the affordable housing to 

an affordable housing provider or the management of the 
affordable housing if no Registered Social Landlord is involved 

- The arrangements to ensure that such provision is affordable 
for both first and subsequent occupiers of the affordable 
housing; and 

- The occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of 
occupiers of the affordable housing and the means by which 
such occupancy criteria shall be enforced. 

2. Provision of a LEAP/Public Open Space to be maintained by a 
private management company

3. Education Contribution of £54,231 for Primary Education and 
£65,371 for Secondary  Education

and the following conditions:

1. Standard time – 3 years
2. Approved Plans
3. Obscure glazing first floor window to the side of plot R145
4. External Lighting Details to be submitted and approved
5. Construction Method Statement to be submitted and approved
6. Contaminated Land Report to be submitted and approved
7. Dust Control measures to be submitted and approved
8. Travel Plan to be submitted and approved
9. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure to be submitted and approved



10. Noise mitigation measures to be implemented as part of the 
proposed development

11. Prior to the first occupation of the development a scheme to provide 
an additional 4 pieces of play equipment within the Community Park 
on phase 1 in accordance with the submitted plans

12. Tree Retention
13. Updated scheme of Tree and hedge protection
14. Updated Arboricultural Management strategy with addition of an 

auditable programme of arboricultural supervision and reporting to 
the LPA

15. The development permitted by this planning permission shall only be 
carried out in accordance with the approved Flood Risk Assessment

16. The development hereby permitted shall not commence until a 
drainage strategy detailing on and off site drainage works along with 
flood water exceedance routes, both on and off site has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA.

17. No development should commence on site until such time as detailed 
calculations to supp
[...]
p or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.20 pm

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)



   Application No: 17/5016N

   Location: LAND AT, MILL STREET & LOCKITT STREET, CREWE

   Proposal: Hybrid planning application comprising (1) Full Planning Application for 
the erection of two Class A1 retail units and one Class A1/A3 unit with 
associated car parking and servicing areas, access, landscaping and 
associated works, including relocation of electricity sub-station, following 
demolition of existing buildings and structures; (2) Outline Planning 
Application with all matters reserved except for access for the erection of 
up to 53 dwellings with associated infrastructure

   Applicant: Mr M Freeman, Clowes Developments (North West) Limited

   Expiry Date: 08-Mar-2018

SUMMARY

On 27th July the Council adopted the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy therefore the 
Council have demonstrated that they have a 5 year supply of deliverable housing sites.

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that “where in 
making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be had to the development 
plan, the determination shall be made in accordance with the plan unless material 
consideration indicates otherwise.” The National Planning Policy Framework, which is the 
Secretary of State’s guidance, also advises Councils as to how planning decisions should 
be made. The ‘presumption in favour of sustainable development’ at paragraph 14 of the 
NPPF means “approving development proposals that accord with the development plan 
without delay”

The proposal is compliant with Cheshire East Local Plan Policy LPS1 & Saved Crewe and 
Nantwich Local Plan Policy S12.2 in terms of pure land use as it seeks to provide retail and 
housing. However the proposal does not comply with the more specific policy requirements 
of Policy LPS1 in providing a high quality development.

The benefits of the proposal would be the regeneration of this current derelict/brownfield 
site, the boost to the economy and job creation through the retail element, the provision of 
open market and affordable housing and the limited economic benefits during construction.

The development would have a neutral impact upon, trees, ecology, flooding, living 
conditions, design contaminated land.

The dis-benefits would be the poor design which would not make any reference to the 
existing character/appearance of the area, does not reflect the railway heritage, does not 



provide adequate green spaces and would not provide safe/adequate pedestrian and cycle 
links to the railway and town centre. 

Applying the tests within paragraph 14 it is not considered that the benefits outweigh the 
dis-benefits. As such, on balance, it is considered that the development does not constitute 
sustainable development and should therefore be refused.

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE

PROPOSAL

Hybrid planning application comprising:

1) Full Planning Application for the erection of two Class A1 retail units and one Class A1/A3 unit with 
associated car parking and servicing areas, access, landscaping and associated works, including 
relocation of electricity sub-station, following demolition of existing buildings and structures

2) Outline Planning Application with all matters reserved except for access for the erection of up to 53 
dwellings with associated infrastructure

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site consists of a 3.6 hectare area comprising of a mixture of partly occupied single storey general 
industrial, warehouse buildings and is bound to the north and east by railway lines filtering into Crewe 
railway station, to the south by residential properties and to the west by Mill Street with a further mix of 
residential and commercial properties.  

The application site excludes the existing Wickes DIY store and a landscaped area to the south of th
[...]
 a result whilst the proposal appears acceptable in principle from a pure land use perspective the 
design of the proposal is not considered to make any reference to the existing character/appearance of 
the area, does not reflect the railway heritage, does not provide adequate green spaces and would not 
provide safe/adequate pedestrian and cycle links to the railway and town centre. 

Further site specific details of design, amenity and highway safety etc are explored below.

Housing Land Supply

On 27 July 2017, the Council adopted the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy.  This followed an extensive 
public examination led by an independent and senior Planning Inspector.

The Inspector’s Report on the Local Plan was published on 20 June 2017 and signalled the Inspector’s 
agreement to the Plans policies and proposals.  The Local Plan Inspector confirmed that, on adoption, 
the Council was able to demonstrate a 5 year supply of housing land. In his Report he concludes:

“I am satisfied that CEC has undertaken a robust, comprehensive and proportionate assessment of the 
delivery of its housing land supply, which confirms a future 5-year supply of around 5.3 years”

The Inspector’s conclusion that the Council had a 5 year supply of deliverable housing land was based 
on the housing land supply position as at 31 March 2016. 

Following the adoption of the Local Plan Strategy, the Council released its annual Housing Monitoring 
Update, in August 2017. It sets out the housing land supply as at 31 March 2017 and identified a 
deliverable housing land supply of 5.45 years.

On 8 November 2017, an appeal against the decision of the Council to refuse outline planning 
permission for up to 400 homes at White Moss Quarry, Alsager (WMQ) was dismissed due to the 
scheme’s conflict with the Local Plan settlement hierarchy and its spatial distribution of development. 

However, in his decision letter, the WMQ Inspector did not come to a clear conclusion whether Cheshire 
East had 
[...]
nt acceptable in planning terms;
(b) directly related to the development; and  
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.

The proposal would result in a requirement for the provision of 16 affordable units which would be split 
on a social rented/intermediate basis. This is considered to be necessary and fair and reasonable in 
relation to the development.

The development would result in the needs for open space to be provided at 65m2 per family dwelling or 
£3000 per family dwelling. Therefore a commuted sum will be required for off site provision of Public 
Open Space specifically for recreational facilities for young people and access improvements in Valley 
Park. 

On this basis the S106 recommendation is compliant with the CIL Regulations 2010. 

OTHER

The majority of neighbour responses have been addressed in the report above. Concern has been raised 
regarding Asbestos on the site however this is not controlled through planning legislation. A comment 
was made that the proposal should fund a new bus route however no justification exists to request this. A 
comment was also made that the retail element should have a green roof however the Council has to 
consider the application as submitted. Finally concern was raised that the development would limit the 



Councils ability to implement the master plan for the site. Unfortunately the master plan only carries very 
limited weight as it is only an emerging document at this stage.

PLANNING BALANCE 

On 27th July the Council adopted the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy therefore the Council have 
demonstrated that they have a 5 year supply of deliverable housing sites.

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that “where in making any 
determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be had to the development plan, the determination 
shall be made in accordance with the plan unless material consideration indicates otherwise.” The 
National Planning Policy Framework, which is the Secretary of State’s guidance, also advises Councils 
as to how planning decisions should be made. The ‘presumption in favour of sustainable development’ at 
paragraph 14 of the NPPF means “approving development proposals that accord with the development 
plan without delay”

The proposal is compliant with Cheshire East Local Plan Policy LPS1 & Saved Crewe and Nantwich 
Local Plan Policy S12.2 in terms of pure land use as it seeks to provide retail and housing. However the 
proposal does not comply with the more specific policy requirements of Policy LPS1 in providing a high 
quality development.

The benefits of the proposal would be the regeneration of this current derelict/brownfield site, the boost 
to the economy and job creation through the retail element, the provision of open market and affordable 
housing and the limited economic benefits during construction.

The development would have a neutral impact upon, trees, ecology, flooding, living conditions, design 
contaminated land.

The dis-benefits would be the poor design which would not make any reference to the existing 
character/appearance of the area, does not reflect the railway heritage, does not provide adequate green 
spaces and would not provide safe/adequate pedestrian and cycle links to the railway and town centre. 

Applying the tests within paragraph 14 it is not considered that the benefits outweigh the dis-benefits. As 
such, on balance, it is considered that the development does not constitute sustainable development and 
should therefore be refused.

RECOMMENDATION:

Refuse for the following reason:

The proposed development by reason of design and siting away from the road frontage would be 
contrary to the existing pattern of development, would not reflect Crewe’s railway heritage, would not 
provide adequate green spaces and would not provide safe/adequate pedestrian and cycle links to the 
railway and town centre. The proposal would therefore fail to provide a high quality or attractive 
environment and would be contrary to Policies SE1, LPS1, SD1, SD2, SE6 of the Cheshire East Local 
Plan, Saved Policies S12.2 of the Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan, The Cheshire East Design Guide 
SPD, Crewe Rail Gateway Adopted Development Brief and the NPPF.



In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without changing the substance of 
the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or 
in his/her absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission 
in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of Terms should be secured 
as part of any S106 Agreement:

1. A scheme for the provision of 30% affordable housing – 65% to be provided as social 
rent/affordable rent with 35% intermediate tenure. The scheme shall include:
- The numbers, type, tenure and location on the site of the affordable housing provision 
- The timing of the construction of the affordable housing and its phasing in relation to the 
occupancy of the market housing 
- The arrangements for the transfer of the affordable housing to an affordable housing provider or 
the management of the affordable housing if no Registered Social Landlord is involved 
- The arrangements to ensure that such provision is affordable for both first and subsequent 
occupiers of the affordable housing; and 
- The occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of occupiers of the affordable 
housing and the means by which such occupancy criteria shall be enforced. 
2. Provision of public open space contribution of 65m2 per family dwelling or £3000 per family 
dwelling for off site provision for recreational facilities for young people and access 
improvements in Valley Park





   Application No: 17/5999C

   Location: 79, UNION STREET, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE, CW11 4BG

   Proposal: Retrospective application for change of use from garage services to hand 
car wash and valeting facility.

   Applicant: Mr Artan Kertolli

   Expiry Date: 12-Feb-2018

Summary

The site comprises a former car repair garage within the Settlement Zone Line and Town Centre 
Boundary of Sandbach where there is a presumption in favour of development.

From an economic sustainability perspective, the scheme will bring economic benefits to 
Sandbach town centre by virtue of employment it generates and the economic activity the use 
generates

Whilst there are no social impacts, it can be argued that the occupation of the premises will 
protect it from future deterioration given its period of vacancy.

The use has commenced during this application’s submission and so this proposal is 
retrospective. It is acknowledged that, whilst the premises are located at the end of a cul-de-sac 
and that jet washing takes place inside the building, the neighbouring occupiers are sheltered  
bungalows and during busy times at the weekend there may be queuing outside the premises 
waiting to be served

From an environmental  perspective, given the nature of the use and the availability of another 
hand car wash on Congleton Road the proposal is considered to be unlikely to generate the 
level of activity that would be detrimental to  local amenities and highway safety 

The proposals are considered to be a sustainable form of development which would comply with 
the relevant local plan policies and would not compromise key sustainability principles as set out 
in national planning policy. 

Therefore there is a presumption in favour of the development and accordingly it is 
recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approve subject to Conditions



CALL IN
The application has been called in to Committee by Cllr Sam Corcoran on the following grounds:

The location is inappropriate and would disturb the amenity of the area. Union 
[...]
 unsustainable location, and the 
appellant’s needs in that case just added more weight in favour of the proposal.  In summary, 
it is not considered to be the personal circumstances of the applicant that justify the granting 
of a temporary permission in this case.  It is therefore considered that the condition 3 should 
be varied to allow occupation of the site by any gypsy / traveller.

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION

Temporary approval subject to conditions

REASON FOR REFERRAL

This size of planning application would usually be determined under delegated powers, 
however this application has been called in Southern Planning committee by Cllr Wray for the 
following reasons. 

‘Upon request of Moston P C because of considerable public concern and interest should the 
application be recommended for approval, and that the original condition remains.’



PROPOSAL 

The application seeks permission to vary condition 3 of permission 12/0971C, which states,

The use hereby permitted shall be carried on only by the following: Martin and Martina Smith; 
James Dean and Scarlet Smith; Emmanuel Smith; and Violet and Charlene Smith, and their 
respective resident dependants, and shall be for a limited period being the period of 5 years 
from the date of this decision, or the period during which the premises are occupied by them, 
whichever is the shorter.

The application therefore seeks to make the permission permanent and allow occupation by 
any gypsy / travellers, not just those listed in the condition.

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The application site is situated wholly within the open countryside as defined by saved Policy 
PS8 (Open Countryside) of the Congleton Borough Local Plan 2005, and Policy PG6 of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy.  The site comprises an area of hardstanding upon which 
there are four gypsy pitches with associated caravans and vehicles. 

RELEVANT HISTORY

12/0971C – The use of land for the stationing of caravans for residential purposes for 4 no. 
gypsy 
[...]
ssociated infrastructure for Mr M Freeman, Clowes Developments (North West) Limited
	6 17/5999C 79, Union Street, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 4BG: Retrospective application for change of use from garage services to hand car wash and valeting facility for Mr Artan Kertolli
	7 17/5170C Land South Of Dragons Lane, Moston: Variation of condition 3 on 12/0971C - The use of land for the stationing of caravans for residential purposes for 4 no. gypsy pitches together with the formation of additional hard standing and utility/ dayrooms ancillary to that use for Mr Martin Smith
	8 Planning Appeals
	Appeals Quarterly Report Jan 2018   - Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2018 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda Bailey, D Bebbington, P Butterill, J Clowes, W S Davies, 
S Edgar, A Kolker, J Rhodes, B Roberts and B Walmsley

NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor D Flude

OFFICERS PRESENT

Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer)
Andrew Goligher (Principal Development Control Officer - Highways)
Peter Hooley (Planning and Enforcement Manager)
James Thomas (Senior Lawyer)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies

There were no apologies for absence.

80 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

The following declarations were made in the interests of openness:

All Members of the Committee declared that they had received 
correspondence with regard to application numbers 17/5016N and 
17/5170C.

With regard to application number 17/5170C, Councillor B Walmsley 
declared that she knew one of the speakers who had registered to address 
the Committee with respect to this application, but that she had kept an 
open mind.

With regard to application number 17/5016N, Councillor B Roberts 
declared that as a Crewe Councillor he had attended a number of 
consultation meetings regarding re-development, including in this area, but 
that he had kept an open mind.

Councillor J Wray declared that he had made up his mind with regard to 
application number 17/5170C, which was in his Ward.  He would vacate 



the Chair in favour of the Vice-Chairman, exercise his separate speaking 
rights as a Ward Councillor and not take part in the debate or vote.

81 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

82 17/5016N LAND AT MILL STREET & LOCKITT STREET, CREWE: 
HYBRID PLANNING APPLICATION COMPRISING (1) FULL PLANNING 
APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF TWO CLASS A1 RETAIL 
UNITS AND ONE CLASS A1/A3 UNIT WITH ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING AND SERVICING AREAS, ACCESS, LANDSCAPING AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS, INCLUDING RELOCATION OF ELECTRICITY 
SUB-STATION, FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS 
AND STRUCTURES; (2) OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION WITH 
ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR ACCESS FOR THE 
ERECTION OF UP TO 53 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE FOR MR M FREEMAN, CLOWES 
DEVELOPMENTS (NORTH WEST) LIMITED 

Note: Councillor D Flude (Ward Councillor), Mr S Bratt (objector), Ms J 
Hawley and Mr C Parker (supporters) and Mr M Freeman and Ms G 
Wheatley (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update.

RESOLVED

(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report and the written update, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development by reason of design and siting away from 
the road frontage would be contrary to the existing pattern of 
development, would not reflect Crewe’s railway heritage, would not 
provide adequate green spaces and would not provide safe/adequate 
pedestrian and cycle links to the railway and town centre. The 
proposal would therefore fail to provide a high quality or attractive 
environment and would be contrary to Policies SE1, LPS1, SD1, 
SD2, SE6 of the Cheshire East Local Plan, Saved Policies S12.2 of 
the Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan, The Cheshire East Design 
Guide SPD, Crewe Rail Gateway Adopted Development Brief and 
the NPPF.

2. Insufficient information has been provided to inform an assessment 
of the highway impacts of the proposal. The submitted Transport 
Assessment does not assess the impact upon the local highway 
network including the junction of Mill Street/Nantwich Road which is 



within the Infrastructure Delivery Plan. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Policies SD1 (Sustainable Development in Cheshire 
East), SD2 (Sustainable Development Principles), CO4 (Travel Plans 
and Transport Assessments) of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy and the NPPF.

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.

(c) That, should this application be subject to an appeal, the following 
Heads of Terms should be secured as part of any S106 Agreement:

1. A scheme for the provision of 30% affordable housing – 65% to be 
provided as social rent/affordable rent with 35% intermediate tenure. 
The scheme shall include:
- The numbers, type, tenure and location on the site of the 

affordable housing provision 
- The timing of the construction of the affordable housing and its 

phasing in relation to the occupancy of the market housing 
- The arrangements for the transfer of the affordable housing to 

an affordable housing provider or the management of the 
affordable housing if no Registered Social Landlord is involved 

- The arrangements to ensure that such provision is affordable 
for both first and subsequent occupiers of the affordable 
housing; and 

- The occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of 
occupiers of the affordable housing and the means by which 
such occupancy criteria shall be enforced.

2. Provision of public open space contribution of 65m2 per family 
dwelling or £3000 per family dwelling for off site provision for 
recreational facilities for young people and access improvements in 
Valley Park

3. Contribution towards Primary and SEN education £143,117

83 17/5999C 79, UNION STREET, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE CW11 4BG: 
RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF USE FROM 
GARAGE SERVICES TO HAND CAR WASH AND VALETING FACILITY 
FOR MR ARTAN KERTOLLI 

The Chairman reported that this application had been withdrawn from the 
agenda prior to the meeting.



84 17/5170C LAND SOUTH OF DRAGONS LANE, MOSTON: VARIATION 
OF CONDITION 3 ON 12/0971C - THE USE OF LAND FOR THE 
STATIONING OF CARAVANS FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES FOR 4 
NO. GYPSY PITCHES TOGETHER WITH THE FORMATION OF 
ADDITIONAL HARD STANDING AND UTILITY/ DAYROOMS 
ANCILLARY TO THAT USE FOR MR MARTIN SMITH 

Note: Having made a declaration, Councillor J Wray vacated the Chair in 
favour of the Vice-Chairman.

Note: Having exercised his separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor J Wray withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of this item.

Note: Parish Councillor A Holder (on behalf of Moston Parish Council) and 
Mr A Roscoe (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter.

Note: Mr M Smith (applicant) had not registered his intention to address 
the Committee. However, in accordance with paragraph 2.8 of the public 
speaking rights at Strategic Planning Board and Planning Committee 
meetings, the Committee agreed to allow Mr Smith to speak.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

RESOLVED

(a) That condition 3 be varied to extend the temporary permission but 
that the personal permission be retained, as follows:

The use hereby permitted shall be carried on only by the following: 
Martin and Martina Smith; James Dean and Scarlet Smith; 
Emmanuel Smith; and Violet and Charlene Smith, and their 
respective resident dependants, and shall be for a limited period 
expiring on 13th February 2021.

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.



85 PLANNING APPEALS 

The Committee considered a report regarding the outcome of Planning 
Appeals decided between 1 October 2017 and 31 December 2017.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.35 pm

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)


